GAAP operating expenses $104 $111 $107 $87 $409

GAAP operating income $22 $18 $31 $103 $174

GAAP operating margin  17.5 %  14.0 %  22.5 %  54.2 %  29.8 %

Non-GAAP operating
expenses1 $63 $66 $65 $58 $252

Non-GAAP operating income $63 $63 $73 $132 $331

Non-GAAP operating margin  50.0 %  48.8 %  52.9 %  69.5 %  56.8 %

Adenza 2023 Financial Results by Quarter

1 - The results above are presented on a non-GAAP basis and have been adjusted for certain items. We believe presenting these measures excluding these items provides
investors with greater transparency as they do not represent ongoing operations. These adjustments include the following: Non-GAAP operating expenses excludes intangible
amortization of $39 million in each of the first three quarters of 2023 and $13 million in the fourth quarter of 2023. In addition, other transaction related and restructuring
related costs of $2 million for the first quarter, $6 million for the second quarter, $3 million for the third quarter, and $16 million for the fourth quarter of 2023 have been
excluded.

Reported Reported Adenza Pro Forma Total Variance Pro Forma impact
1Q24 1Q23 1Q23 1Q23 $ % FX $ %

Capital Access Platforms $479 $415 $— 415 $64 15% $— 64 15%
   Financial Crime Management Technology 64 52 — 52 12 23% — 12 23%
   Regulatory Technology 90 32 48 80 10 13% 1 9 11%
  Capital Markets Technology 238 145 78 223 15 7% 1 14 6%
Financial Technology 392 229 126 355 37 10% 2 35 10%
Total Solutions Revenues 871 644 126 770 101 13% 2 99 13%
Market Services, net revenues 237 260 — 260 (23) (9)% — (23) (9)%
Other revenues (divestitures) 9 10 — 10 (1) (10)% (1) — —%
Total Revenues, net 1,117 914 126 1,040 77 7% 1 76 7%
Operating expenses 524 436 63 499 25 5% 1 24 5%
Operating income 593 478 63 541 52 10% — 52 10%
Operating margin 53% 52% 50% 52%

ARR
Capital Access Platforms 1,220 1,202 — 1,202 18 1% 2 16 1%
Financial Crime Management Technology 243 196 — 196 47 24% — 47 24%
Regulatory Technology 328 125 167 292 36 12% 3 33 11%
Capital Markets Technology 821 506 245 751 70 9% 3 67 9%

Financial Technology 1,392 827 412 1,239 153 12% 6 147 12%
Total ARR 2,612 2,029 412 2,441 171 7% 8 163 7%
SaaS
Capital Access Platforms 411 386 — 386 25 6% 1 24 6%
Financial Technology 521 343 73 416 105 25% 3 102 25%

Total SaaS 932 729 73 802 130 16% 4 126 16%

Total Non-GAAP Pro Forma  Variance 1Q24 Variance

Back to index

($s in millions)

21

22

Total Variance Net Impacts: 1Q24

Total Variance1 Acq. & Div.  Impact2 FX Impact Organic Impact3

All figures in US$ Millions 1Q24 1Q23 $M % $M % $M % $M %

Data and Listing Services  $186  $185  $1  1 %  $—  — %  $—  — %  $1  1 %

Index  168  110  58  53 %  —  — %  —  — %  58  53 %

Workflow and Insights  125  120  5  4 %  —  — %  —  — %  5  4 %
Capital Access Platforms  479  415  64  15 %  —  — %  —  — %  64  15 %

Financial Crime Mgmt Technology  $64  $52  $12  23 %  $—  — %  $—  — %  $12  23 %

Regulatory Technology  90  32  58  181 %  55  172 %  1  3 %  2  6 %

Capital Markets Technology  238  145  93  64 %  96  66 %  1  1 %  (4)  (3) %

Financial Technology  392  229  163  71 %  151  66 %  2  1 %  10  4 %

Total Solutions Revenue  871  644  227  35 %  151  23 %  2  — %  74  11 %

Market Services  237  260  (23)  (9) %  —  — %  —  — %  (23)  (9) %

Other  9  10  (1)  (10) %  (1)  (10) %  —  — %  —  — %
Total Revenue less transaction-based

expenses  1,117  914  203  22 %  150  16 %  2  — %  51  6 %

Non-GAAP Operating Expenses  524  436  88  20 %  68  16 %  1  — %  19  4 %

Non-GAAP Operating Income   593  478  115  24 %  82  17 %  1  — %  32  7 %

Non-GAAP Operating Margin  53 %  52 %  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Non-GAAP Diluted EPS2 $0.63 $0.69  ($0.06)  (9) %  ($0.10)  (14) %  $—  — %  $0.04  6 %
Note: The sum of the percentage changes may not tie to the percent change in total variance due to rounding.
1 Reflects the inclusion of Adenza financials as well as the impact of the conclusion of the Nasdaq Fixed Income platform service agreement.
2 Acquisition and divestiture impact, substantially all of which relates to Adenza, was offset by the increase in weighted average shares outstanding resulting from the issuance of shares to
fund the Adenza transaction.
3 Regulatory Technology and Capital Markets Technology organic impact reflects the year-over-year organic change in Surveillance and Marketplace Technology businesses, respectively.

23

Net Revenues 1Q24 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23 2023

Data and Listing Services $ 186 $ 189 $ 188 $ 187 $ 185 $ 749
Workflow and Insights  125  126  124  122  120  493
Index  168  146  144  129  110  528

Capital Access Platforms  479  461  456  438  415  1,770
Financial Crime Technology Management  64  60  58  54  52  223
Regulatory Technology  90  125  102  82  80  389
Capital Markets Technology  238  255  216  228  223  921

Financial Technology  392  440  376  364  355  1,533
Solutions $ 871 $ 901 $ 832 $ 802 $ 770 $ 3,303
Market Services  237  247  236  242  260  987
Other  9  10  10  10  10  39
Total $ 1,117 $ 1,158 $ 1,078 $ 1,054 $ 1,040 $ 4,329

Note: The sum of the quarters may not equal the full year totals due to rounding.

Pro Forma Trends

ARR Trends 1Q24 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23 2023

Data and Listing Services $ 665 $ 682 $ 679 $ 678 $ 673 $ 682
Workflow and Insights  481  481  471  466  458  481
Index  74  72  72  72  71  72

Capital Access Platforms  1,220  1,235  1,222  1,216  1,202  1,235
Financial Crime Technology Management  243  226  216  207  196  226
Regulatory Technology  328  325  312  306  292  325
Capital Markets Technology  821  799  768  765  751  799

Financial Technology  1,392  1,350  1,296  1,278  1,239  1,350
Total $ 2,612 $ 2,585 $ 2,518 $ 2,494 $ 2,441 $ 2,585

(U.S.$ millions)

(U.S.$ millions)

24
Note: The sum of the quarters may not equal the full year totals due to rounding.

(U.S.$ millions) 1Q24 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23
um
n1 2023

Capital Access Platforms
Net revenues $ 479 $ 461 $ 456 $ 438 $ 415 $ 1,770
Expenses 200 210 202 197 190  799
Operating income 279 251 254 241 225  971
Operating Margin  58 %  54 %  56 %  55 %  54 %  55 %

Financial Technology
Net revenues 392 440 376 364 355  1,533
Expenses 216 207 208 205 204  822
Operating income 176 233 168 159 151  711
Operating Margin  45 %  53 %  45 %  44 %  43 %  46 %

Market Services
Net revenues 237 247 236 242 260  987
Expenses 104 105 100 99 99  405
Operating income 133 142 136 143 161  582
Operating Margin  56 %  57 %  58 %  59 %  62 %  59 %

Other
Net revenues 9 10 10 10 10  39
Expenses 4 5 4 6 6  21
Operating income 5 5 6 4 4  18

Total
Net revenues  1,117  1,158  1,078  1,054  1,040  4,329
Expenses 524 527 514 507 499  2,047
Operating income 593 631 564 547 541  2,282
Operating Margin  53 %  54 %  52 %  52 %  52 %  53 %

Non-GAAP Pro Forma Operating Income and Margin

25
Note: The sum of the quarters may not equal the full year totals due to rounding.
¹ Net revenues include a purchase price adjustment on deferred revenue associated with the Verafin transaction of $28 million in 2021, and $1 million in 1Q22.

(U.S.$ millions) 1Q24 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23 4Q22 3Q22 2Q22
mn
1 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Capital Access Platforms
Net revenues $ 479 $ 461 $ 456 $ 438 $ 415 $ 419 $ 422 $ 421 $ 1,770 $ 1,682 $ 1,566 $ 1,285 $ 1,122
Expenses 200 210 202 197 190 209 189 181  799  768  724  636  575